User manual
S
D
2
5
A
L
5

SN :
Rue Pascal, 33370 Tresses, FRANCE
CODIFICATION OF THE REFERENCE
E.g. SD25 AL 5 VF K P
Dosatron Smart Dosing
2.5 m3/h range
Product line
AL : Animal Health Line
Max. dosing in %
Type of dosing seals
VF: Rather acid additives (pH 0 to 9)
AF: Alkaline additives (pH 7 to 14)
K : Kalrez plunger
seal option for
concentrated
acid product
P : PVDF pump body option
MARKING/IDENTIFICATION
N.B.
The complete reference and the serial number of your DOSATRON appear on the body of
the pump. Please register this number in the section reserved below and quote it when contacting
or requesting information from your vendor.
Ref. : SD ...........................................................................
Serial no. : ..........................................................................
Purchase date : ...........................................................
© DOSATRON INTERNATIONAL S.A.S. / 5
TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS
CHARACTERISTICS OF THE SYSTEM
TECHNICAL DATA
METRIC UNIT
MIN MAX
Dosage in % 1 5
Dosage as a ratio 1:100 1:20
Operating flowrate 10 L/H 2500 L/H
Operating pressure 0,3 Bar 6 Bar
Flowrate of injection of concentrated product 0,1 L/H 125 L/H
Maximum operating temperature 40°C
Average displacement of hydraulic motor
(every 2 piston clicks)
0,43 L
Inlet and outlet (NPT/BSP male gas) Ø 20 x 27 mm (3/4˝)
MONITORING MODULE ELECTRIC CHARACTERISTICS
Device class class A
Device group group 1
Power supply voltage 12-24Vdc, 80mA
Maximum current consumption Power 6W, i.e. 12V-500mA
Frequency [Hz] See power supply
Monitoring module box protection class IP65
Monitoring module box insulation class Class III equipment
Power supply cable
(sector adaptor)
Brand: Emerson or Artesyn embedded technology
Model: DA12-120EU-M
Characteristics: 220V A.C.50-60 Hz
Cable length: 1.5 m
Protection IP65
Batteries This device contains a CR2032-type lithium battery (to
safeguard the RTC) .
When the general power supply is cut off, this device is
also fitted with a 9V - 6LR61 backup battery (autonomy
6 hours).
DIMENSION AND WEIGHT OF THE PACKAGE
Dimension of the packaging 53x35x18 cm
Weight of the package 4,52 kg
COMPOSITION OF THE PACKAGE
1 DOSATRON proportional hydraulic dosing device fitted with an flexible blade switch sensor/
1 wall-fitted dosing device support with monitoring subassembly/1 water meter/1 suction pipe/
1 strainer/1 “level detector” pipe/1 pipe guide/1 test tube for diagnosis/1 startup manual
© DOSATRON INTERNATIONAL S.A.S. / 6
CHARACTERISTICS OF THE TERMINAL BOARD INCOMING AND OUTGOING POINTS
NC / NO Outgoing Point TERMINALS:
Relay outgoing points which are activated simultaneously on selection of one of the alarms or events
programmed on the Smart Dosing device device (ref. “Remote alarms activation”)